July 21, 2016

GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 10

ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.

CHAIR MILLS PRESENT AS EX-OFFICIO MEMBER.

- 1. RESOLVED, the following items are hereby received and filed:
- INTRO. 3-1 (2016) a.

MILLS: "Reverse Preemption of Local Law No.3 (2015)" (6-0)

COMM. 7E-24 (2016)

MILLER-WILLIAMS: "Documents Regarding Sherman L. Walker Community Center, Buffalo"

(6-0)

COMM. 10M-1 (2016) c.

> EC CHARTER REVISION COMMISSION: "Recommendations to Revise the Eric County Charter" (6-0)

COMM. 13D-12 (2016)

COUNTY ATTORNEY: "Transmittal of New Claims Against Erie County" (6-0)

COMM. 13D-13 (2016) e.

> **COUNTY ATTORNEY**: "Transmittal of New Claims Against Erie County" (6-0)

COMM. 13E-26 (2016)

COUNTY EXECUTIVE

WHEREAS, the Erie County Department of Personnel was offered a donation of 23 office chairs and one large conference table from the Labor Management Health Fund; and

WHEREAS, Erie County Department of Personnel wishes to accept said donation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, the Erie County Department Personnel is authorized to accept the donation of 23 office chairs and one large conference table from the Labor Management Health Fund; and be it further

RESOLVED, that certified copies of this Resolution be sent to the Erie County Executive, the Commissioner of Personnel, the Division of Purchase and the Erie County Department of Law. (6-0)

COMM. 13E-46 (2016

COUNTY EXECUTIVE

WHEREAS, the Department of Personnel was allocated funds in their 2016 budget to facilitate the professional education and training of employees; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Personal wishes to engage vendors to provide professional services including various supervisory and management training and DiSC assessment workshops to improve productivity, teamwork and communication and enhance supervisory/leadership practices.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature does hereby authorize the County Executive to enter into a contracts with Developing Professionals and the Illuminare Group for the provision of management and supervisory training and/or DiSC personal assessment workshops; and be it further

RESOLVED, that funding for the retention of these vendors is available and may be appropriated within the Department of Personnel, Fund Center 161, Account 510200 (Education and Training); and be it further

RESOLVED, that two certified copies of this resolution be sent to the Department of Personnel, Office of the Commissioner, and one copy each to the Office of the County Executive, the Division of Budget and Management,, the Office of the Comptroller, and the Department of Law. (6-0)

> KEVIN R. HARDWICK **CHAIR**